HB 2449-10 (LC 1090) 4/9/19 (DFY/ps)

Requested by HOUSE COMMITTEE ON VETERANS AND EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS (at the request of Representative Lynn Findley)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2449

- On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, delete "and 403.240" and insert ",
- 2 403.235 and 403.240 and section 4, chapter 5, Oregon Laws 2002 (first special
- 3 session)".
- On page 2, line 13, before "one" insert "one-half of".
- In line 18, delete "four" and insert "two".
- 6 On page 3, lines 25 through 31, restore the bracketed material and delete
- 7 the boldfaced material.
- 8 After line 39, insert:
- "SECTION 3. Section 4, chapter 5, Oregon Laws 2002 (first special ses-
- sion), as amended by section 1, chapter 4, Oregon Laws 2002 (third special
- session), section 1, chapter 629, Oregon Laws 2007, section 1, chapter 749,
- Oregon Laws 2013, and section 9, chapter 59, Oregon Laws 2014, is amended
- 13 to read:
- "Sec. 4. Taxes imposed under ORS 403.200 apply to subscriber bills issued
- on or after January 1, 2002, and before January 1, [2022] 2030, and to retail
- transactions made on or after October 1, 2015, and before January 1, [2022]
- 17 **2030**.
- "SECTION 4. ORS 403.235 is amended to read:
- "403.235. (1) The Emergency Communications Account is established sep-
- 20 arate and distinct from the General Fund in the State Treasury. All moneys
- 21 received by the Department of Revenue pursuant to ORS 403.200 to 403.230

and interest thereon must be paid to the State Treasurer to be held in a 1 suspense account established under ORS 293.445. After payment of refunds, 2 the balance of the moneys received must be paid into the State Treasury and 3 credited to the Emergency Communications Account. Interest earned by 4 the account must be credited to the 9-1-1 Subaccount established under 5 subsection (2) of this section. All moneys in the [account] Emergency 6 **Communications Account** are continuously appropriated to the Office of 7 Emergency Management and must be used for the purposes described in ORS 8 403.240. 9

"(2) The 9-1-1 Subaccount is established as a subaccount of the Emergency Communications Account. Thirty-five percent of the amount in the Emergency Communications Account on the date of distribution must be credited to the 9-1-1 Subaccount. Interest earned by the subaccount must be credited to the subaccount. All moneys in the [account] subaccount are continuously appropriated to the Office of Emergency Management and must be used for the purposes described in ORS 403.240 (3), (4) and (5)."

10

11

12

13

14

15

16